(3) See footnote 2 to the Statement of Consolidated Operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 included in this release.

(4) Metal price lag represents the financial impact of the timing difference between when aluminum prices included in Sales are recognized
and when aluminum purchase prices included in Cost of goods sold are realized. This adjustment aims to remove the effect of the
volatility in metal prices and the calculation of this impact considers applicable metal hedging transactions.

(5) Other special items include the following:
• for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, costs related to several legal matters, including Grenfell Tower ($4) and other ($2);
• for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, costs related to several legal matters, including Grenfell Tower ($3) and other ($1), and

other items ($3);
• for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, costs related to a new labor agreement with the United Steelworkers ($19), a charge for two

environmental remediation matters ($9), costs related to several legal matters, including Grenfell Tower ($3) and other ($4), and
other items ($4).

13

Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russian operations(1)  Quarter ended
 June 30, 2022

  As reported  Russia(1)  As recast(1)
Net income attributable to Arconic Corporation  $ 114   $ 57   $ 57
Add:

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest(2)   1   1   —
Provision for income taxes   38   17   21
Other (income) expenses, net(3)   (35)   (58)   23
Interest expense   26   —   26
Restructuring and other charges   2   —   2
Provision for depreciation and amortization   62   7   55
Stock-based compensation   8   —   8
Metal price lag(4)   (30)   —   (30)

Unrealized (gains) losses on mark-to-market hedging instruments and
derivatives   (21)   —   (21)
Other special items(5)   39   —   39

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 204   $ 24   $ 180
Sales  $ 2,548   $ 314   $ 2,234
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  8.0 %  7.6 %  8.1 %

__________________
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. See the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA included in this release for (i) the

Company’s definition of Adjusted EBITDA and (ii) management’s rationale for the presentation of this non-GAAP measure. The “As
reported” column presents a reconciliation of this non-GAAP measure to the most directly comparable GAAP measure.

Adjusted EBITDA excluding Russian operations is also a non-GAAP financial measure. On November 15, 2022, Arconic completed the
sale of 100% of its operations in Russia (see footnote 4 to the Statement of Consolidated Operations included in this release).